

**MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND
SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION**

**YEARS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024**



Brown Plus
ACCOUNTANTS + ADVISORS

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Independent auditor's report	1-2
Financial statements:	
Consolidated statements of financial position	3-4
Consolidated statements of activities	5-7
Consolidated statements of functional expenses	8
Consolidated statements of cash flows	9-10
Notes to consolidated financial statements	11-26
Supplementary information:	
Consolidated schedules of functional expenses by region	27-29
Consolidating schedules of financial position	30-33
Consolidating schedules of activities	34-35

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Supporting Organization
Corpus Christi, Texas

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Mission of Mercy, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and Supporting Organization, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Supporting Organization as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Supporting Organization, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Supporting Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Supporting Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Supporting Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplementary consolidated schedule of functional expenses by region and consolidating schedules of financial position and activities (collectively, the "supplementary information") are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



Frederick, Maryland
January 30, 2026

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

ASSETS

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,334,236	\$ 1,346,354
Beneficial interest in assets with Arizona Community Foundation	28,585	26,626
Unconditional promises to give (less allowance for uncollectible promises of \$488 and \$1,144, respectively)	252,214	194,463
Employee retention credit receivable	-	73,703
Use of donated facilities	275,240	286,566
Inventory	<u>420,733</u>	<u>1,094,943</u>
Total current assets	<u>2,311,008</u>	<u>3,022,655</u>
Property and equipment:		
Dental equipment	165,695	175,058
Medical equipment	361,163	362,575
Office equipment	147,269	153,061
Vehicles	<u>977,673</u>	<u>1,149,215</u>
	1,651,800	1,839,909
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>1,217,666</u>	<u>1,213,789</u>
Total property and equipment	<u>434,134</u>	<u>626,120</u>
Other assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents restricted for acquisition of property and equipment	102,500	106,000
Security deposits	125,369	123,869
Beneficial interest in endowments	629,224	309,943
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net of accumulated amortization	47,386	136,666
Unconditional promises to give (less allowance for uncollectible promises of \$1,558 and \$2,115, respectively)	86,333	109,325
Use of donated facilities (net of unamortized discount of \$181,662 and \$230,416, respectively)	<u>1,859,470</u>	<u>2,134,710</u>
Total other assets	<u>2,850,282</u>	<u>2,920,513</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 5,595,424</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 6,569,288</u></u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 41,924	\$ 33,611
Accrued:		
Payroll taxes	9,085	17,189
Salaries	18,250	160,397
Operating lease obligations	48,446	90,338
Finance lease obligations	<u>21,104</u>	<u>20,264</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>138,809</u>	<u>321,799</u>
Long-term liabilities:		
Operating lease obligations	2,495	50,774
Finance lease obligations	<u>66,685</u>	<u>87,789</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>69,180</u>	<u>138,563</u>
Total liabilities	<u>207,989</u>	<u>460,362</u>
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Undesignated	1,101,282	1,906,742
Board designated	<u>784,509</u>	<u>763,962</u>
Total without donor restrictions	1,885,791	2,670,704
With donor restrictions	<u>3,501,644</u>	<u>3,438,222</u>
Total net assets	<u>5,387,435</u>	<u>6,108,926</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 5,595,424</u>	<u>\$ 6,569,288</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

	2025			2024		
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Support, revenue and gains:						
Support:						
Contributions	\$ 2,711,836	\$ 785,733	\$ 3,497,569	\$ 2,325,625	\$ 429,331	\$ 2,754,956
Gifts in-kind:						
Drugs and supplies	3,908,081	-	3,908,081	6,354,430	-	6,354,430
Facilities, short term	111,970	-	111,970	147,786	-	147,786
Lab and x-ray services	2,978,037	-	2,978,037	2,309,006	-	2,309,006
Services	1,093,016	-	1,093,016	1,041,630	-	1,041,630
Total support	10,802,940	785,733	11,588,673	12,178,477	429,331	12,607,808
Revenue:						
Special events	223,067	-	223,067	246,699	-	246,699
Miscellaneous revenues	760	-	760	900	-	900
Gain on lease termination	-	-	-	774	-	774
Interest income	43,821	8,294	52,115	51,271	-	51,271
Total revenue	267,648	8,294	275,942	299,644	-	299,644
Gains:						
Investment gain, net	1,671	33,994	35,665	-	33,704	33,704
Gain on disposal of assets	15,898	-	15,898	-	-	-
Total gains	17,569	33,994	51,563	-	33,704	33,704
Restrictions satisfied by payments and expiration of time	478,033	(478,033)	-	1,022,063	(1,022,063)	-
Total support, revenue and gains	11,566,190	349,988	11,916,178	13,500,184	(559,028)	12,941,156

(continued)

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

	2025			2024		
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Expenses and losses:						
Expenses:						
Program services	\$ 10,937,615	\$ -	\$ 10,937,615	\$ 12,073,474	\$ -	\$ 12,073,474
Management and general	487,859	-	487,859	544,951	-	544,951
Fundraising	833,455	-	833,455	864,377	-	864,377
Special events	92,174	-	92,174	99,233	-	99,233
Total expenses	12,351,103	-	12,351,103	13,582,035	-	13,582,035
Losses:						
Investment loss, net	-	-	-	5,400	-	5,400
Loss on disposal of assets	-	-	-	4,186	-	4,186
Total losses	-	-	-	9,586	-	9,586
Total expenses and losses	12,351,103	-	12,351,103	13,591,621	-	13,591,621
Change in net assets before donated long-term lease	(784,913)	349,988	(434,925)	(91,437)	(559,028)	(650,465)

(continued)

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

	2025			2024		
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Donated long-term lease	\$ 48,754	\$ -	\$ 48,754	\$ 55,901	\$ -	\$ 55,901
Lease restrictions satisfied by expiration of time	286,566	(286,566)	-	279,419	(279,419)	-
Long-term donated facilities expense	(335,320)	-	(335,320)	(335,320)		(335,320)
Total changes in net assets from donated long-term lease	-	(286,566)	(286,566)	-	(279,419)	(279,419)
Change in net assets	(784,913)	63,422	(721,491)	(91,437)	(838,447)	(929,884)
Net assets:						
Beginning of year	2,670,704	3,438,222	6,108,926	2,762,141	4,276,669	7,038,810
End of year	\$ 1,885,791	\$ 3,501,644	\$ 5,387,435	\$ 2,670,704	\$ 3,438,222	\$ 6,108,926

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Inflows:		
Receipts from:		
Contributions	\$ 3,534,013	\$ 2,720,060
Special events	223,067	246,699
Miscellaneous receipts	760	900
Interest income received	<u>43,256</u>	<u>43,729</u>
	<u>3,801,096</u>	<u>3,011,388</u>
Outflows:		
Payments to:		
Employees	1,851,672	1,832,677
Suppliers	1,584,854	1,681,375
Payments for:		
Special events	92,174	99,233
Interest	<u>4,781</u>	<u>2,658</u>
	<u>3,533,481</u>	<u>3,615,943</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>267,615</u>	<u>(604,555)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Inflows, proceeds from sale of assets	<u>17,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Outflows:		
Purchase of property and equipment	1,286	277,015
Acquisition of beneficial interest in community foundations	<u>275,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>276,286</u>	<u>277,015</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(259,286)</u>	<u>(277,015)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Inflows, donor-restricted contributions for property and equipment	2,500	206,000
Outflows, payment of finance lease	<u>24,947</u>	<u>12,600</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(22,447)</u>	<u>193,400</u>
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	<u>(14,118)</u>	<u>(688,170)</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:		
Beginning of year	<u>1,576,223</u>	<u>2,264,393</u>
End of year	<u><u>\$ 1,562,105</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,576,223</u></u>

(continued)

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash to the statement of financial position:		
Current assets, cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,334,236	\$ 1,346,354
Other assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents restricted for acquisition of property and equipment	102,500	106,000
Security deposits	<u>125,369</u>	<u>123,869</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	<u>\$ 1,562,105</u>	<u>\$ 1,576,223</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

1. Summary of accounting policies:

Principles of consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements of Mission of Mercy, Inc. (the Organization) include the activities of Mission of Mercy, Inc. and its Supporting Organization, the Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund (the Fund). All intra-entity transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Nature of activities:

The Organization is a nonprofit organization which seeks to restore dignity, “healing through love” by providing free healthcare. The primary service program is the provision of basic health services at no charge via mobile healthcare units and an office in Texas with a team of licensed healthcare workers. The Organization currently operates clinic sites located in Arizona, Maryland, Pennsylvania and Texas. The Organization relies entirely on public and private donations, as well as significant donated services and materials to operate.

The Organization also operates a community connections program in Maryland, Pennsylvania and Arizona that works to connect needy individuals with additional resources from other partner organizations. The community connections program promotes general health literacy and provides education in disease management and prevention. The community connections program also helps pre-qualify individuals for other public health assistance programs.

The Fund operates exclusively for the benefit of its parent organization, Mission of Mercy, Inc. Contributions to the Fund qualify for the *Credit for Contributions to Qualifying Charitable Organizations* for Arizona personal income tax purposes.

Basis of accounting:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities.

Cash and cash equivalents:

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, including cash equivalents held by community foundations and a security deposit held in a maintenance reserve account by the landlord of the Texas lease (see Note 10).

Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundations:

The Organization recognizes beneficial interests in investment and endowment funds held by community foundations as assets in the consolidated statements of financial position. These interests represent the Organization’s right to receive the income or a portion of the underlying assets of the investment or endowment fund, as specified by the terms of the arrangement. Beneficial interests are initially and subsequently measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of activities. Fair value is determined based on the net asset value reported by the community foundations as of the reporting date.

Contributions to beneficial interest are recognized as revenue when the Organization is notified of the gift and the transfer is complete. The classification of net assets associated with these interests is based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Income, gains, and losses on the beneficial interests are reported in the appropriate net asset class based on donor stipulations.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

1. Summary of accounting policies (continued):

Unconditional promises to give:

Contributions are recognized at their fair value when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Gains and losses from changes in fair value are included in the contributions line of the consolidated statements of activities. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at fair value, which is measured as the present value of their future cash flows, as management believes that this is the most accurate method of reporting the receivables and related revenues.

Inventory:

Inventory of medications is maintained by the Organization and is stated at cost, using the first-in, first-out method for purchased inventories. Donated inventories are stated at wholesale or discount supplier prices.

Property and equipment:

The Organization capitalizes all property and equipment purchases over \$1,000. Property and equipment is depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset, typically five to seven years.

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as revenue (support) at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as without donor restrictions revenue (support) unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as revenue (support) with donor restrictions.

Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

Leases:

The Organization combines and accounts for lease and nonlease components as a single lease component for leases of real estate and equipment. The discount rates related to the Organization's lease liabilities are generally based on a risk-free rate, as the discount rates implicit in the Organization's leases and the Organization's incremental borrowing rate cannot be readily determined. The Organization has elected the short-term lease exception to not recognize leases with a lease term of 12 months or less on the statement of financial position.

Net assets:

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets that are based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

1. Summary of accounting policies (continued):

Net assets:

Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular purpose or in a particular future period. Resources may also be received with donor-imposed restrictions that neither expire by being used in accordance with a donor's restriction, nor by the passage of time.

Contributions:

Support and revenue are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Revenues are recorded as services are provided.

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions that increase the applicable net asset class. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as net assets without donor restrictions. Long-term donated facilities leases are recorded as increases in net assets with donor restrictions and are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions over the term of the lease. If the Organization receives donated stock, it is liquidated at the first opportunity.

All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restriction.

Similarly, all income, gains and losses from investments of restricted contributions are recognized as unrestricted unless specified as restricted by the donor.

Management has determined the Organization's contributions are considered nonexchange transactions and, therefore, are recognized when a promise to give becomes unconditional.

Special events:

The Organization hosts several fundraising events throughout the year. Revenue generated from these events consist of exchange and nonexchange transactions. Exchange transactions generally consist of tickets and registrations for fundraising events and are recognized as revenue the date the event takes place. Nonexchange transactions typically consist of sponsorships and donations received and are recognized when the Organization's right to the funds is unconditional.

Donated drugs and supplies:

The Organization values donated medications, medical supplies and other supplies at wholesale or discount supplier prices.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

1. Summary of accounting policies (continued):

Donated facilities:

The Organization uses property leased at below market value or free of charge to provide its services. Management estimates the fair market value of these donated facilities using rates published by real estate brokers in each applicable region and the square footage donated. Donated leases for more than one year are recorded as restricted contributions at their fair value at the start date of the lease and are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. These restrictions expire based on the terms of the lease agreements, and the Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

Donated lab and x-ray services:

The consolidated financial statements include donations of laboratory services and x-rays provided by hospitals and laboratories. The services are valued by the Organization at each specific service providers' current rates.

Donated services:

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Donated services are valued based on salary surveys performed by independent entities in each of the three regions the Organization operates and the volunteer hours. The Organization also recognizes donated services from accountants and attorneys and values these services using the specific charitable write-downs from professional services invoices. Volunteers also provided administrative and fundraising services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the consolidated financial statements since the recognition criteria was not met.

Functional expenses:

The costs of providing the various program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification of expenses by function.

Expenses are charged to program services, management and general and fundraising on the basis of actual invoices received. Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

Certain administrative personnel expenses such as salaries, professional fees and travel and entertainment are allocated to each functional expense category based upon the responsibilities of the administrative personnel. Rent and utilities are allocated to each functional expense category based upon the use of the space during the applicable year which factors in the responsibilities of the personnel utilizing the space.

Tax-exempt status:

Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund are incorporated under the laws of the State of Arizona as nonprofit organizations. Mission of Mercy, Inc. and Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund have elected under provisions of Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3) and state income tax statutes to be excluded from taxes on exempt function income. Therefore, no provision is made for taxes on income.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

1. Summary of accounting policies (continued):

Tax-exempt status:

Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund is a Type I supporting organization under IRC Section 509(a)(3). Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund is operated, supervised and controlled by Mission of Mercy, Inc.

Estimates:

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used.

2. Cash, cash equivalents and investments:

The Organization maintains its cash deposits in several financial institutions. Cash deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. As of June 30, 2025, the uninsured cash deposits were \$377,115, representing the maximum loss risk.

Cash equivalents and investments with community foundations totaling \$729,361 are not covered by deposit insurance.

3. Financial assets and liquidity resources:

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions, within one year of June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Financial assets due within one year:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,334,236	\$ 1,346,354
Beneficial interest in assets with Arizona Community Foundation	28,585	26,626
Unconditional promises to give, current portion	252,214	194,463
Employee retention credit receivable	<u>-</u>	<u>73,703</u>
Financial assets due within one year, as of June 30	1,615,035	1,641,146
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions,		
restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	288,663	218,790
Board designations, program development funds	<u>784,509</u>	<u>763,962</u>
	<u>\$ 541,863</u>	<u>\$ 658,394</u>

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

3. Financial assets and liquidity resources (continued):

The Organization receives significant contributions restricted by donors. They consider contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for expenditures. Most of the Organization's unconditional promises to give are donor-restricted due to the timing of receipt but are otherwise unrestricted. As these promises are received during the year ended June 30, 2026, they are available for general expenditure. As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Organization has a committed line of credit of \$500,000 (all of which was available as of June 30, 2025), which it could draw upon. Additionally, the board has designated funds they could reclassify, if desired.

4. Endowment funds:

The Organization's Board of Directors oversee endowment funds with the Catholic Community Foundation (the CCF) and the Coastal Bend Community Foundation (the CBCF). The original contribution was \$5,000 to the CCF. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization transferred \$225,000 of their own funds and the CCF donated \$56,250 to the endowment. The purpose of this fund is to provide operational support to the Organization, specifically for the Arizona region. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization transferred a donation totaling \$250,000 and the CBCF donated \$25,000 to the endowment, which must be maintained in perpetuity. The purpose of this fund is to provide operational support to the Organization, specifically for the Texas region.

The State of Arizona enacted the Management of Charitable Funds Act (MCFA) effective September 25, 2008, the provisions of which apply to the endowment funds existing on or established after that date. In review of the classifications and presentation of funds restricted in perpetuity, the Organization has determined that no reclassification of funds is necessary to meet the definition of endowment funds under the MCFA.

The State of Texas adopted Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) under Chapter 163 of the Texas Property Code, which provides the standards for management, investment and expenditure of institutional funds and defines "endowment fund" as an institutional fund or part thereof that, under the terms of a gift instrument, is not wholly expendable by the institution on a current basis. In review of the classifications and presentation of funds restricted in perpetuity, the Organization has determined that no reclassification of funds is necessary to meet the definition of endowment funds under Texas Property Code Chapter 163.

Interpretation of relevant law:

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the MCFA and UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

4. Endowment funds (continued):

All funds classified as net assets with donor restrictions remain in that classification until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of ordinary business care and prudence prescribed by the MCFA and UPMIFA. In accordance with the MCFA and UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the fund, (2) the purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund, (3) general economic climate, including the possible effects of inflation and deflation, (4) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments and (5) other resources of the Organization.

Funds with deficiencies:

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or MCFA or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. These deficiencies can result from unfavorable market fluctuations occurring during the investment periods.

Return objectives, risk parameters, strategies for achieving objectives and spending policy:

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to maximize return with reasonable and prudent levels of risk, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the current assets and any future contributions. The objective is to support operations while still having the potential to achieve a competitive rate of return on the endowment funds. To satisfy its long-term objective, the Organization targets a diversified asset allocation. The Organization's endowment funds are held by the CCF and CBCF. The investment strategy for all of the Organization's investments is under the oversight of the Finance and Investment committee of the CCF and CBCF.

CCF and CBCF have the right to accept subsequent contributions to the funds from the Organization and other individuals, corporations, associations, trusts, partnerships and other entities. Should the Organization cease to exist, the funds shall be added to CCF's and CBCF's general fund to be used in the best interest of the foundations, or their successor. Composition of and changes in endowment donor restricted net assets were as follows for the years ended December 31:

	2025	2024
Beneficial interest in endowments, beginning of year	\$ 309,943	\$ 276,239
Contributions	275,000	-
Investment income (net), interest income, gains (losses) and fees	44,281	33,704
Beneficial interest in endowments, end of year	<u>\$ 629,224</u>	<u>\$ 309,943</u>

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

5. Unconditional promises to give:

The Organization uses a fundraising model that has resulted in receiving unconditional promises to give over time to benefit the Organization. As of June 30, 2025, collections were expected pertaining to multi-year commitments as follows:

Less than one year	\$ 252,702
One to five years	74,617
Thereafter	<u>30,000</u>
	357,319
Less:	
Discounts to net present value (see Note 11)	16,726
Allowance for uncollectible promises receivable (see Note 11)	<u>2,046</u>
	<u><u>\$ 338,547</u></u>

Net unconditional promises to give by region were as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Arizona	\$ 84,096	\$ 137,340
Maryland/Pennsylvania	181,478	76,119
Texas	<u>72,973</u>	<u>90,329</u>
	<u><u>\$ 338,547</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 303,788</u></u>

6. Inventory:

Inventory consisted of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Purchased drugs and other medical supplies	\$ 3,684	\$ 6,686
Donated drugs and other medical supplies (see Note 10)	<u>417,049</u>	<u>1,088,257</u>
	<u><u>\$ 420,733</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,094,943</u></u>

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

7. Line of credit:

The Organization has a revolving line of credit with a financial institution for \$500,000. The line of credit is secured by all business assets. The Organization had \$500,000 in available funds as of June 30, 2025. As of June 30, 2025, interest of 7.5% is due and payable monthly; the rate charged is equal to *The Wall Street Journal* prime rate. The revolving line of credit is due on demand.

The line of credit is subject to a financial covenant. Management is not aware of any violations of the covenant.

8. Net assets:

The board has designated net assets without donor restrictions as program development funds in order to have cash readily available to facilitate growth opportunities as they arise. The program development funds as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 were \$784,509 and \$763,962, respectively.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

8. Net assets (continued):

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes as of June 30:

	2025	2024
Purpose restricted:		
Arizona:		
Dental education	\$ -	\$ 2,000
Diabetes management program	-	133,107
Medical clinics	37,500	-
Purchase of new mobile van and east valley expansion in Arizona	100,000	100,000
Target blood pressure project	-	5,375
Vaccines	5,360	23,078
Women, children and senior care	84,288	-
Maryland/Pennsylvania:		
Medical Clinics	133,000	-
Medications	903	1,096
Staff and volunteer appreciation	-	800
Texas:		
Dental clinics	-	12,500
Full-time nurse	-	60,000
Equipment	2,500	6,000
Building repairs and maintenance	15,112	-
Vision clinic equipment	8,000	-
Medical clinics	-	45,760
Time restricted:		
Arizona:		
Unconditional promises to give	50,856	52,413
Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund, pledges	33,239	84,927
Endowment (see Note 4)	343,111	309,943
Maryland/Pennsylvania:		
Medical clinics	7,500	7,500
Unconditional promises to give	6,478	76,118
Use of donated facility (see Note 10)	17,467	51,315
Texas:		
Medical clinics	5,000	6,000
Unconditional promises to give	72,974	90,329
Endowment (see Note 4)	286,113	-
Use of donated facility (see Note 10)	2,117,243	2,369,961
Time and purpose restricted, Maryland/Pennsylvania, medical clinics	175,000	-
	<u>\$ 3,501,644</u>	<u>\$ 3,438,222</u>

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

9. Leases:

The Organization leases office and storage space in Frederick, Maryland; Fairfield, Pennsylvania and Phoenix, Arizona. The Organization also utilizes office space in Corpus Christi, Texas, with a donated lease, and the Organization's lease in Frederick, Maryland, is below market rates (see Note 10). Office rent expense, presented in occupancy expense, totaled \$107,348 and \$94,000 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These leases expire between October 2025 and August 2026. Future monthly lease payments range between \$1,100 and \$4,171.

The Organization also leases a number of copiers on a master lease that expires June 2029. Future monthly lease payments are \$2,017. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, depreciation of the copiers totaled \$19,987 and \$18,509, respectively, and interest on the finance lease liability was \$3,940 and \$2,174, respectively.

The Organization's leases do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. The Organization recognizes lease expense on its operating leases on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases, taking into account escalations in rent payments over the term of the leases. The primary assumption used to determine the discount rate was the applicable federal rate at the later of implementation of ASC 842 or when the lease agreement was signed.

The following table shows right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and the associated financial statement line items as of June 30:

Lease-related assets and liabilities right-of-use assets	Financial statement line items	2025	2024
Operating leases:	Other assets, operating lease right-of-use asset, net of accumulated amortization	\$ 47,386	\$ 136,666
Finance leases:	Office equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	79,949	99,937
Operating lease obligations	Current liabilities, operating lease obligations	48,446	90,338
	Long-term liabilities, operating lease obligations	2,495	50,774
Finance lease obligations	Current liabilities, finance lease obligations	21,104	20,264
	Long-term liabilities, finance lease obligations	66,685	87,789

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

9. Leases (continued):

A summary of total future minimum lease payments by fiscal year is as follows:

	Operating leases	Finance leases	Total
2026	\$ 49,115	\$ 24,204	\$ 73,319
2027	2,500	24,204	26,704
2028	-	24,204	24,204
2028	-	22,187	22,187
Total future undiscounted lease payments	51,615	94,799	146,414
Less imputed interest	674	7,010	7,684
Present value of net undiscounted lease payments	50,941	87,789	138,730
Less current portion	48,446	21,104	69,550
Long-term portion of leases	\$ 2,495	\$ 66,685	\$ 69,180
Weighted-Average Lease Term	0.66 years	3.94 years	
Weighted-Average Discount Rate	4.45%	4.07%	

10. Donated facilities, services and drugs and supplies:

The consolidated financial statements include donations of laboratory services and x-rays provided to patients by hospitals and laboratories in the amount of \$2,978,037 and \$2,309,006 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The donated laboratory and x-ray services are recorded as revenue (support) and expense in the consolidated financial statements.

A large number of volunteers donate significant amounts of their time to the Organization's activities that relate to the Organization's mission. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the value of contributed medical services provided by healthcare professionals has been recorded in the consolidated financial statements as donated services revenue (support) and expense of \$1,083,016 and \$1,033,530, respectively. The services recognized in the consolidated financial statements represent 17,380 and 16,002 hours of time contributed for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. In addition, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, accountants, attorneys and other professionals donated services valued at \$10,000 and \$8,100, respectively, to the Organization.

Additional services for administrative, fundraising and other purposes were not recorded in the consolidated financial statements because they did not meet the criteria for recognition under accounting rules. These services represent an estimated 10,033 and 11,262 hours for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

10. Donated facilities, services and drugs and supplies (continued):

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization recognized revenue (support) from donated drugs and supplies, used by patients in the normal course of operations, valued at \$3,908,081 and \$6,354,430, respectively. The donated drugs and supplies amount was also recognized as an expense, except for the change in the donated drugs and supplies inventory at year end for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Donated drugs and supplies inventory as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 was valued at \$417,049 and \$1,088,257, respectively (see Notes 6 and 11).

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization used short-term donated facilities valued at \$111,970 and \$147,786, respectively, for storage of mobile healthcare units and pharmacy items, clinic space and office space. The donated facilities are recorded as revenue (support) and expense in the consolidated financial statements.

The Organization entered into a 15-year lease beginning February 2018 for medical clinics and office space in Corpus Christi, Texas. The lease expires in February 2033 with one 15-year option to renew. The lease requires the Organization to pay for all utility services over the term of the lease and all costs for insurance on the building after the first three years of the lease. Additionally, the Organization must maintain a maintenance reserve account of \$120,000 to be used for repair, maintenance and replacement costs of the building and other improvements over \$5,000, subject to approval by the landlord. Should the value of the account fall to less than \$50,000, the Organization must make monthly deposits into the account until the balance reaches \$50,000. Upon the termination of the lease for any reason, all remaining funds in the maintenance reserve account will be paid to the landlord at end of lease unless the landlord decides to release it to the Organization. The \$120,000 is presented on the consolidated statements of net position in security deposits. In connection with this lease agreement, the Organization discounted the value of the 15-year initial term of the lease and recorded a restricted contribution for the year ended June 30, 2018 of \$4,500,000. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, long-term donated facilities expense and net assets released from restrictions related to this lease totaled \$300,000.

The Organization also entered into a three-year lease beginning January 2023 for office space in Frederick, Maryland, for approximately half of the fair market rental rate. Lease payments ranging from \$2,849 to \$3,022 per month have been included in the operating lease right of use asset and liability described in Note 9. The fair value of the in-kind contribution of \$95,312 has been included in use of donated facilities and restricted contribution revenue for the year ended June 30, 2023. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, long-term donated facilities expense and net assets released from restrictions related to this lease totaled \$35,320.

Use of donated facility will be received as follows as of June 30, 2025:

Less than one year	\$ 317,467
One to five years	1,500,000
Thereafter	498,905
	<hr/>
	2,316,372
Less, unamortized discount to net present value	181,662
	<hr/>
Net use of donated facility	<u>\$ 2,134,710</u>

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

11. Fair value measurements:

The Organization uses a framework for measuring fair value that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value using a fair value hierarchy. The following are the major categories of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: those using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1), significant other observable inputs (Level 2) and significant unobservable inputs (Level 3).

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value:

Donated drug inventories (see Notes 6 and 10) - Valued at current unadjusted quoted wholesale or discount supplier prices (a Level 2 measurement).

Use of donated facilities (see Note 10) - The income approach utilizes valuation techniques (the present value method, a Level 2 measurement) to convert future amounts to a single present amount (discounted). The measurement is based on the value indicated by current market expectations about those future amounts. The Organization discounted the value of the 15-year Texas lease and recorded a restricted contribution for the year ended June 30, 2018 of \$4,500,000. The Organization discounted the value of the lease by the discount interest rate for the United States on February 27, 2018, the start date of the lease, which was 2.00%. The Organization discounted the value of the three-year Maryland lease and recorded a restricted contribution for the year ended June 30, 2023 of \$95,312. The Organization discounted the value of the lease by the discount interest rate for the United States on January 1, 2023, the start date of the lease, which was 4.50%.

Beneficial interests and savings with community foundations (see Note 4) – Valued by the foundations holding the assets based on the values of the underlying assets in the foundations' investment pools (a level 3 measurement). The Organization believes this method appropriately values the beneficial interests and savings held with the foundations.

Unconditional promises to give (see Note 5) - The income approach utilizes valuation techniques (the present value method, a Level 3 measurement) to convert future amounts to a single present amount (discounted). The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement include the estimated timing and amount of future cash flows, the creditworthiness of donors, historical collection experience and a risk-adjusted discount rate. The Organization discounts future cash flows by the risk-free interest rate of 4.24% and 4.36% as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, to determine the net present value of the promises to give. The carrying amount of these unconditional promises to give is reduced by an additional valuation allowance that reflects the Organization's best estimate of collectability, determined principally on the basis of historical experience while also recognizing the good faith and reliability of its donors. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, unconditional promises to give to the Organization were discounted by an additional 1.49% and 1.58%, respectively.

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization received \$0 and \$37,947, respectively, of new unconditional promises to give, received \$54,139 and \$36,464, respectively, from existing unconditional promises to give and had no write-offs or transfers related to these promises.

The Organization received \$275,000 and \$0 during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, of new beneficial interests and savings with community foundations and had no write-offs or transfers related to these beneficial interests and savings.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

11. Fair value measurements (continued):

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30:

	2025		
	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Donated drug inventory	\$ 417,049	\$ -	\$ 417,049
Beneficial interest in endowment with Catholic Community Foundation	-	343,111	343,111
Beneficial interest in assets with Arizona Community Foundation	-	28,585	28,585
Beneficial interest in assets with Coastal Bend Community Foundation	-	286,113	286,113
Savings with Catholic Community Foundation	-	71,552	71,552
Use of donated facility	-	2,134,710	2,134,710
Unconditional promises to give	-	338,547	338,547
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 417,049</u>	<u>\$ 3,202,618</u>	<u>\$ 3,619,667</u>
	2024		
	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Donated drug inventory	\$ 1,088,257	\$ -	\$ 1,088,257
Beneficial interest in endowment with Catholic Community Foundation	-	309,943	309,943
Beneficial interest in assets with Arizona Community Foundation	-	26,626	26,626
Savings with Catholic Community Foundation	-	417,275	417,275
Use of donated facility	-	2,421,276	2,421,276
Unconditional promises to give	-	303,788	303,788
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 1,088,257</u>	<u>\$ 3,478,908</u>	<u>\$ 4,567,165</u>

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

12. Concentration of contributions:

The Organization relies entirely on public and private donations as well as significant donated services and materials to operate. Approximately 32% and 49% for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, of the Organization's support was in the form of donated prescription medications and medical supplies, substantially all of which come from three donors.

13. Retirement plan:

The Organization operates a 401(k) plan that is funded by participant salary reductions and, if approved by the Board of Directors, discretionary contributions by the employer. The plan covers substantially all employees, although eligibility criteria are maintained. The Organization did not make any contributions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. This plan is tax exempt and has been approved by the Internal Revenue Service.

14. Employee Retention Credit:

The Employee Retention Credit is a refundable tax credit against certain employment taxes. During fiscal year 2023, the Organization reviewed various regulations and legislative changes related to the program and determined the Organization qualified for \$73,703 of assistance, which related to wages paid from the period of March through May 2020. In February 2023, the Organization filed an amended payroll tax return to claim these credits. The amended return remains open to examination for up to five years after it was filed, which is February 2028.

15. Subsequent events:

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through January 30, 2026, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULES OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES BY REGION
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(See independent auditor's report)

(continued)

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULES OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES BY REGION (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

(See independent auditor's report)

(continued)

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULES OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES BY REGION (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

(See independent auditor's report)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

(See independent auditor's report)

ASSETS

	Mission of Mercy, Inc.	Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund	Eliminations	Totals
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,250,830	\$ 83,406	\$ -	\$ 1,334,236
Beneficial interest in assets with Arizona Community Foundation	28,585	-	-	28,585
Unconditional promises to give (less allowance for uncollectible promises of \$275 and \$213, respectively)	238,162	14,052	-	252,214
Use of donated facilities	275,240	-	-	275,240
Inventory	420,733	-	-	420,733
Total current assets	2,213,550	97,458	-	2,311,008
Property and equipment:				
Dental equipment	165,695	-	-	165,695
Medical equipment	361,163	-	-	361,163
Office equipment	147,269	-	-	147,269
Vehicles	977,673	-	-	977,673
	1,651,800	-	-	1,651,800
Less accumulated depreciation	1,217,666	-	-	1,217,666
Total property and equipment	434,134	-	-	434,134
Other assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents restricted for acquisition of property and equipment	102,500	-	-	102,500
Security deposits	125,369	-	-	125,369
Beneficial interest in endowments	629,224	-	-	629,224
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net of accumulated amortization	47,386	-	-	47,386
Unconditional promises to give (less allowance for uncollectible promises of \$1,251 and \$307, respectively)	67,146	19,187	-	86,333
Use of donated facilities (net of unamortized discount of \$181,662)	1,859,470	-	-	1,859,470
Total other assets	2,831,095	19,187	-	2,850,282
Total assets	\$ 5,478,779	\$ 116,645	\$ -	\$ 5,595,424

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

(See independent auditor's report)

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

	Mission of Mercy, Inc.	Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund	Eliminations	Totals
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 41,924	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,924
Accrued:				
Payroll taxes	9,085	-	-	9,085
Salaries	17,732	518	-	18,250
Operating lease obligations	48,446	-	-	48,446
Finance lease obligations	21,104	-	-	21,104
Total current liabilities	138,291	518	-	138,809
Long-term liabilities:				
Operating lease obligations	2,495	-	-	2,495
Finance lease obligations	66,685	-	-	66,685
Total long-term liabilities	69,180	-	-	69,180
Total liabilities	207,471	518	-	207,989
Net assets:				
Without donor restrictions:				
Undesignated	1,018,394	82,888	-	1,101,282
Board designated	784,509	-	-	784,509
Total without donor restrictions	1,802,903	82,888	-	1,885,791
With donor restrictions	3,468,405	33,239	-	3,501,644
Total net assets	5,271,308	116,127	-	5,387,435
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 5,478,779	\$ 116,645	\$ -	\$ 5,595,424

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

(See independent auditor's report)

ASSETS

	Mission of Mercy, Inc.	Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund	Eliminations	Totals
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,317,910	\$ 28,444	\$ -	\$ 1,346,354
Beneficial interest in assets with Arizona Community Foundation	26,626	-	-	26,626
Unconditional promises to give (less allowance for uncollectible promises of \$311 and \$833, respectively)	142,588	51,875	-	194,463
Employee retention credit receivable	73,703	-	-	73,703
Use of donated facility	286,566	-	-	286,566
Inventory	1,094,943	-	-	1,094,943
Total current assets	2,942,336	80,319	-	3,022,655
Property and equipment:				
Dental equipment	175,058	-	-	175,058
Medical equipment	362,575	-	-	362,575
Office equipment	153,061	-	-	153,061
Vehicles	1,149,215	-	-	1,149,215
	1,839,909	-	-	1,839,909
Less accumulated depreciation	1,213,789	-	-	1,213,789
Total property and equipment	626,120	-	-	626,120
Other assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents restricted for acquisition of property and equipment	106,000	-	-	106,000
Security deposits	123,869	-	-	123,869
Beneficial interest in endowment	309,943	-	-	309,943
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net of accumulated amortization	136,666	-	-	136,666
Unconditional promises to give (less allowance for uncollectible promises of \$1,541 and \$574, respectively)	76,273	33,052	-	109,325
Use of donated facilities (net of unamortized discount of \$230,416)	2,134,710	-	-	2,134,710
Total other assets	2,887,461	33,052	-	2,920,513
Total assets	\$ 6,455,917	\$ 113,371	\$ -	\$ 6,569,288

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

(See independent auditor's report)

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

	Mission of Mercy, Inc.	Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund	Eliminations	Totals
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 33,611	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 33,611
Accrued:				
Payroll taxes	17,189	-	-	17,189
Salaries	157,365	3,032	-	160,397
Operating lease obligations	90,338	-	-	90,338
Finance lease obligations	20,264	-	-	20,264
Total current liabilities	318,767	3,032	-	321,799
Long-term liabilities:				
Operating lease obligations	50,774	-	-	50,774
Finance lease obligations	87,789	-	-	87,789
Total long-term liabilities	138,563	-	-	138,563
Total liabilities	457,330	3,032	-	460,362
Net assets:				
Without donor restrictions:				
Undesignated	1,881,330	25,412	-	1,906,742
Board designated	763,962	-	-	763,962
Total without donor restrictions	2,645,292	25,412	-	2,670,704
With donor restrictions	3,353,295	84,927	-	3,438,222
Total net assets	5,998,587	110,339	-	6,108,926
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 6,455,917	\$ 113,371	\$ -	\$ 6,569,288

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF ACTIVITIES YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 (See independent auditor's report)

	Mission of Mercy, Inc.	Arizona Health Partnership Fund	Eliminations	Totals
Support, revenue and gains:				
Support:				
Contributions	\$ 3,397,309	\$ 267,904	\$ (167,644)	\$ 3,497,569
Gifts in-kind:				
Drugs and supplies	3,908,081	-	-	3,908,081
Facilities, short term	111,970	-	-	111,970
Lab and x-ray services	2,978,037	-	-	2,978,037
Services	1,091,516	1,500	-	1,093,016
Total support	11,486,913	269,404	(167,644)	11,588,673
Revenue:				
Special events	217,502	5,565	-	223,067
Miscellaneous revenues	760	-	-	760
Interest income	49,698	2,417	-	52,115
Total revenue	267,960	7,982	-	275,942
Gains:				
Investment gain, net	35,665	-	-	35,665
Gain on disposal of assets	15,898	-	-	15,898
Total gains	51,563	-	-	51,563
Total support, revenue and gains	11,806,436	277,386	(167,644)	11,916,178
Expenses:				
Program services	10,937,615	167,644	(167,644)	10,937,615
Management and general	450,745	37,114	-	487,859
Fundraising	768,968	64,487	-	833,455
Special events	89,821	2,353	-	92,174
Total expenses	12,247,149	271,598	(167,644)	12,351,103
Change in net assets before donated long-term lease	(440,713)	5,788	-	(434,925)
Donated long-term lease	48,754	-	-	48,754
Long-term donated facilities expense	(335,320)	-	-	(335,320)
Total change in net assets from donated long-term lease	(286,566)	-	-	(286,566)
Change in net assets	(727,279)	5,788	-	(721,491)
Net assets:				
Beginning of year	5,998,587	110,339	-	6,108,926
End of year	\$ 5,271,308	\$ 116,127	\$ -	\$ 5,387,435

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

MISSION OF MERCY, INC. AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF ACTIVITIES YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (See independent auditor's report)

	Mission of Mercy, Inc.	Mission of Mercy Arizona Health Partnership Fund	Eliminations	Totals
Support, revenue and gains:				
Support:				
Contributions	\$ 2,648,663	\$ 251,701	\$ (145,408)	\$ 2,754,956
Gifts in-kind:				
Drugs and supplies	6,354,430	-	-	6,354,430
Facilities, short term	147,786	-	-	147,786
Lab and x-ray services	2,309,006	-	-	2,309,006
Services	1,041,630	-	-	1,041,630
Total support	12,501,515	251,701	(145,408)	12,607,808
Revenue:				
Special events	241,196	5,503	-	246,699
Miscellaneous revenues	900	-	-	900
Gain on lease termination	774	-	-	774
Interest income	48,169	3,102	-	51,271
Total revenue	291,039	8,605	-	299,644
Investment gain, net	33,704	-	-	33,704
Total support and revenue	12,826,258	260,306	(145,408)	12,941,156
Expenses and losses:				
Expenses:				
Program services	12,073,474	145,408	(145,408)	12,073,474
Management and general	504,139	40,812	-	544,951
Fundraising	795,547	68,830	-	864,377
Special events	97,232	2,001	-	99,233
Total expenses	13,470,392	257,051	(145,408)	13,582,035
Losses:				
Investment loss, net	5,400	-	-	5,400
Loss of disposal of assets	4,186	-	-	4,186
Total losses	9,586	-	-	9,586
Total expenses and losses	13,479,978	257,051	(145,408)	13,591,621
Change in net assets before donated long-term lease	(653,720)	3,255	-	(650,465)
Donated long-term lease	55,901	-	-	55,901
Long-term donated facilities expense	(335,320)	-	-	(335,320)
Total change in net assets from donated long-term lease	(279,419)	-	-	(279,419)
Change in net assets	(933,139)	3,255	-	(929,884)
Net assets:				
Beginning of year	6,931,726	107,084	-	7,038,810
End of year	\$ 5,998,587	\$ 110,339	\$ -	\$ 6,108,926

See notes to consolidated financial statements.